

No. 23-21

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUART R. HARROW,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL TREASURY
EMPLOYEES UNION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JULIE M. WILSON*
General Counsel
PARAS N. SHAH
Deputy General Counsel
ALLISON C. GILES
Assistant Counsel
NATIONAL TREASURY
EMPLOYEES UNION
800 K St., N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 572-5500
Julie.Wilson@nteu.org

* Counsel of Record
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
This Court Should Reverse the Federal Circuit’s Ruling Because the CSRA’s Time Limit for Seeking Judicial Review of Adverse Action Decisions Is Subject to Equitable Tolling.	3
A. Time Limits for Federal Court Review of Suits Against the Government Are Presumptively Subject to Equitable Tolling.	3
B. The CSRA’s “Context” Shows That the <i>Irwin</i> Presumption Cannot Be Rebutted Here.	6
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 543 (2023).....	4
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023).....	1
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	1
<i>Bennett v. Nat’l Gallery of Art</i> , 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 22565 (Fed. Cir. July 31, 1997)	10
<i>Bowen v. New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	8
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	4
<i>Cornelius v. Nutt</i> , 472 U.S. 648 (1985).....	10
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	7
<i>Fedora v. MSPB</i> , 848 F.3d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Serv. of Chicago</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2017).....	5, 6
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Honda v. Clark</i> , 386 U.S. 484 (1967).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	2-4, 6-7, 10
<i>NTEU v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	1
<i>Pinat v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 931 F.2d 1544 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Reed Elsevier. Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1103 (2023).....	5, 6
<i>Stone v. FDIC</i> , 179 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	1
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	10
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	3-5
<i>United States v. NTEU</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	1
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	7
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 1101 note.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 2301(b)(2)	9
5 U.S.C. § 2301(b)(8)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 2301(b)(9)	9
5 U.S.C. § 4303	9
5 U.S.C. § 7121(e)(1)	1
5 U.S.C. §§ 7511-7513	9
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(A)	1, 5, 6, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a)	4
 Other Authorities	
123 Cong. Rec. E5566 (daily ed. Sept. 14, 1977)	9
H.R. Doc. No. 95-299 (Mar. 2, 1978)	8, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1403 (1978)	9
Pub. L. No. 95-454 (1978)	9
S. 2640, 95th Cong. (1978)	9
Statement of Jimmy Carter on Signing S. 2640 Into Law (Oct. 13, 1978)	8
